Minimum
weights

(1)

Flexible
weights

(2)

Final
weights
(1) + (2)

1. Capital 18%  + 6% 24%
1.1. Leverage ratio 9% + 3% 12%

1.2. Capital coverage ratio or CET1 ratio 9% + 3% 12%
2. Liquidity and funding 18% + 6% 24%
2.1. LCR 9% + 3% 12%
2.2. NSFR  9% + 3% 12%
3. Asset quality 13%  + 5% 18%
3.1 NPL ratio 13% + 5% 18%
4. Business model and management 13% + 4% 17%
4.1. RWA / Total assets

6.5% + 2% 8.5%
4.2. RoA 6.5% + 2% 8.5%
5. Potential losses for the DGS  13% + 4% 17%

5.1. Unencumbered assets / Covered deposits 13% + 4% 17%
Sum 75% + 25% 100%

Scenario 2

One of the core risk indicators is not available (NSFR) during a transitional period and no
additional risk indicators are included in the calculation method. The minimum weight assigned to
the LCR ratio would amount to 18% - the total weight for the risk category ‘Liquidity and funding’
(9% + 9%) increased by further 6% up to 24% - the maximum weight for this category as per
paragraph 57. The other weights would be distributed among the risk indicators in a similar way
as under Scenario 1.

Risk indicator
Minimum
weights

(1)

Flexible
weights

(2)

Final
weights
(1) + (2)

1. Capital 18% + 6% 24%
1.1. Leverage ratio 9% + 3% 12%

1.2. Capital coverage ratio or CET1 ratio 9% + 3% 12%
2. Liquidity and funding 18% + 6% 24%
2.1. LCR 9% + (6% + 9%) 24%

For information on copyright and the application of these guidelines,
please see https://www.bankofengland.co.uk/paper/2019/interpretation-of-eu-guidelines-and-recommendations-boe-and-pra-approach-sop.

GUIDELINES ON METHODS FOR CALCULATING CONTRIBUTIONS TO DGS

 26

2.2. NSFR 9% - 9% N/A
3. Asset quality 13% + 5% 18%
3.1 NPL ratio 13% + 5% 18%
4. Business model and management 13% + 4% 17%
4.1. RWA / Total assets

6.5% + 2% 8.5%
4.2. RoA 6.5% + 2% 8.5%
5. Potential losses for the DGS  13% + 4% 17%
5.1. Unencumbered assets / Covered deposits 13% + 4% 17%
Sum  75% + 25% 100%

Scenario 3

All core risk indicators are used in the calculation method but the DGS would like to increase (by
5%) the weight of one core indicator (‘Leverage ratio’) because it considers this indicator to be
highly effective in predicting distress among its member institutions. Moreover, the DGS intends
to include two additional risk indicators (one with a weight of 3% in the risk category ‘Asset
quality’, and the second one with a weight of 5% in the risk category ‘Business model and
management’). The remaining 12% of flexible weights will be distributed among all the other core
risk indicators in such a way that preserves the relationship of the minimum weights assigned to

[…]

please see https://www.bankofengland.co.uk/paper/2019/interpretation-of-eu-guidelines-and-recommendations-boe-and-pra-approach-sop.

GUIDELINES ON METHODS FOR CALCULATING CONTRIBUTIONS TO DGS

 33

Aggregate risk score (ARS)

6. Each IRS for an institution ‘i' should be multiplied by an indicator weight (IWj) assigned to a
specific risk indicator. It should then be summed up to an aggregate risk score (ARSi) using an
arithmetic average.

7. The weights assigned to each indicator ‘i' (IWj) should be the same for all institutions and
calibrated by using supervisory assessment and/or historical data on failures of institutions.

8. The structure of the described model could be as follows:

Risk
indicator

Indicator
weight Buckets Individual risk

scores (IRS)

Indicator

A1
B1
… …

M1

Indicator

A2
B2
… …

M2

… … … …

Indicator

An
Bn
… …

Mn

Scenario 6

Three buckets; risk indicator with non-standard interpretation of results (for example, RoA) where
both negative values (losses) as well as the excessive values of the indicator may indicate that the
institution has a high risk profile.

Buckets Boundaries IRS
Bucket 1 ≤ 0 – 2% ≤ 0
Bucket 2 < 2 – 15% ≤ 50
Bucket 3 < 0% or > 15% 100

Please note that in examples under Scenarios 1-4 the mapping of the individual risk scores (IRS) to
buckets is linear (for example, 0 – 33 – 66 – 100). This is not the general requirement and for
some risk indicators applying a non-symmetrical allocation of the IRS within the range of 0-100
(for example, 0 – 25 – 50 – 90 – 100) may be warranted in order to properly reflect the cases
where the institution becomes significantly more risky when the indicator’s value reaches a
specific threshold.

For information on copyright and the application of these guidelines,
please see https://www.bankofengland.co.uk/paper/2019/interpretation-of-eu-guidelines-and-recommendations-boe-and-pra-approach-sop.

GUIDELINES ON METHODS FOR CALCULATING CONTRIBUTIONS TO DGS

 34

9. The aggregate risk score ( ) for institution ‘i' should be calculated for each institution
according to the following formula: